BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL

ENVIRONMENT, TRANSPORT & SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE

4.00pm 29 NOVEMBER 2016

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL, NORTON ROAD, HOVE, BN3 3BQ

DECISION LIST

Part One

46 COMMUNAL BINS, HERITAGE SQUARES, PERMISSION TO IMPLEMENT

Tel: 01273 294701

Contact Officer:	Richard Bradley
Ward Affected:	Brunswick & Adelaide;
	East Brighton; Preston
	Park; St Peter's & North
	Laine: Westbourne

- 1) That the committee notes the outcome of the communal refuse & recycling consultation
- 2) That the committee approves the roll out of communal refuse & recycling across the areas in response to the results of the consultation as shown at Appendix 1
- 3) That the Committee notes that the communal refuse and recycling bins will be located in accordance with operational requirements, subject to recommendation 2.4 below;
- 4) That the Committee delegates authority to the Executive Director Economy, Environment & Culture to conduct further consultation with residents on exact locations of communal refuse and recycling bins in the Rottingdean Coastal Ward (Area 3) where feedback from the consultation was significantly against the proposed locations. The results of the further consultation will be presented back to a future ETS Committee for decision.

47 REPORT OF THE LIVE MUSIC POLICY PANEL

Contact Officer:	Annie Sparks
Ward Affected:	All Wards

Tel: 01273 292436

1) That the Committee agrees the recommendations of the Live Music Venues Policy Panel (attached at Appendix 1 as amended).

48 CHARGING SCHEME FOR FOOD SAFETY RESCORE INSPECTIONS UNDER THE NATIONAL FOOD HYGIENE RATING SCHEME

Contact Officer:	Nick Wilmot	Tel: 01273 292157
Ward Affected:	All Wards	

1) That the committee agrees to the introduction of a flat rate charge for rescoring visits requests received from food businesses.

49 VALLEY GARDENS PROPOSED DESIGN

Contact Officer:	Tracy Beverley	Tel: 01273 292813
Ward Affected:	All Wards	

- 1) That the Environment, Transport & Sustainability Committee notes and accepts the outcome of the Independent Review of the project.
- 2) That the Environment, Transport & Sustainability Committee approves the preliminary Highway Design as the Preferred Design/Scheme for Valley Gardens (Phase1 & 2), as set out in Appendix 2 and authorises officers to progress to the detailed Highway Technical Design stage, including preparation of Traffic Regulation Orders.
- 3) That the Environment, Transport & Sustainability Committee support ongoing design work for the public/green space and agrees to consider proposals, including those for the Mazda Fountain, at a future Committee meeting.

50 PARKING ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16

Contact Officer:	Paul Nicholls	Tel: 01273 293287
Ward Affected:	All Wards	

- 1) That the Environment Transport and Sustainability Committee endorses the publication of the Parking Annual Report for 2015-16 under the provisions of the Traffic Management Act 2004.
- 2) That the Environment Transport and Sustainability Committee authorises the Head of Transport Operations to produce and publish the report which will be made available on the Council's website and to stakeholders.

51 SUB NATIONAL TRANSPORT BODY

Contact Officer:	Mark Prior
Ward Affected:	All Wards

Tel: 01273 292095

- That Committee agrees Brighton & Hove City Council should join a shadow Sub National Transport Body for the South East, known as Transport for the South East (TfSE);
- That Committee delegates authority to the Executive Director for Economy, Environment & Culture to agree a shadow constitution for TfSE, following consultation with the Leader of the Council and consultation with Leaders Group, on behalf of Brighton & Hove City Council;
- 2.3 That Committee notes that a further report will be brought back to Committee within the next 12 months to report on the shadow arrangements and update the Committee on the proposed detailed constitutional arrangements including membership, voting and emerging priorities.

52 WHITEHAWK & KEMPTOWN SAFER ROUTES TO SCHOOL SCHEME

Contact Officer:	Matthew Thompson	Tel: 01273 293705
Ward Affected:	East Brighton	

1) That the Committee approves the preferred scheme for the Whitehawk and Kemptown area, as outlined in paragraph 3.3 and shown in Appendices 1-6 of this report, and authorises officers to begin implementation including the advertising of any necessary Traffic Regulation Orders.

53 HIGHWAY ASSET MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY

Contact Officer:	Christina Liassides	Tel: 01273 292036
Ward Affected:	All Wards	

- 1) That Members approve the Highway Asset Management Policy at Appendix 1 and the Highway Asset Management Strategy at Appendix 2
- 2) That Members authorise officers to further develop proposals with the Highway Asset Management Strategy to facilitate progression through the DfT's Incentive Fund banding in order to secure additional maintenance funding.
- 3) That Members note that the HAMS will be regularly updated to include investment strategies for other highway infrastructure including footways, highway structures, drainage, street lighting and traffic control systems

54 EASTERN ROAD/ARUNDEL ROAD JUNCTION – OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER [TRO]

Contact Officer: Andrew Renaut Ward Affected: East Brighton; Rottingdean Coastal Tel: 01273 292477

1) That the Committee (having taken into account of all the duly made representations and objections) agree to approve the Brighton & Hove Various Controlled Parking Zones Consolidation Order 2015 Amendment No.X 201X (reference number: TRO-19-2016).

NB The above decisions will be implemented after close of business on 6 December 2016 unless they are called in.